UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 1614429031 Fee: \$50.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/23/2016 12:59 PM Pg: 1 of 7

ASSIGNMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF SALE This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF SALE ("Assignment") is made by and between Acorn Loan Acquisition Venture III, L.P., with an office at 4675 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 1550, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 ("Assignor"), and RED RIVERWALK DRIVE HOLDINGS, LLC, with its principal office at 4675 MACARTHUR COURT, SUITE 1550, NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor was the judgment holder encumbering the property commonly known as Parking Spaces in 8030 Riverwall. Drive, Lyons, Illinois, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"):

WHEREAS, Assignor foreclosed upon the Property pursuant to that certain case captioned Acorn Loan Acquisition Venture III, L.P. vs. SKS Partners, et al., 15 CH 10939 in the Circuit Court (the "Court") of Cook County, Illinois (Charcery Division) (the "Foreclosure Case");

WHEREAS, a judgment of foreclosure was entered by the Court regarding the Foreclosure Case and the Property was sold at public auction to the hignest bidder on November 16, 2015 (the "Auction");

WHEREAS, the Assignor was the highest bidder at the Auction and the Property was sold to the Assignor at the Auction pursuant to a certificate of sale dated November 16, 2015 (the "Certificate of Sale"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B;

WHEREAS, the Certificate of Sale has been, or will be, confirmed by the Court (the "Confirmation");

WHEREAS, the selling officer has issued or will issue a deed for the Property (the "Deed") to the Assignor;

WHEREAS, the Assignor will appear before the Court and obtain an order approving the report of sale;

BM

1614429031 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to receive an Assignment of the Certificate of Sale in order for the selling officer to issue the Deed directly to the Assignee (the "Assignee's Deed");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration as identified in a separate Purchase and Sale Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The matters recited above are incorporated in this Assignment, with the same effect and as though fully set forth herein.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to Assignor's rights under the Certificate of Sale. As of the date below, Assignee accepts said assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Certificate of Sale from Assignor
- 3. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed severable. If any part of this Assignment shall be held unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect, and such unenforceable provision shall be reformed by such court so as to give maximum legal effect to the intention of the parties as expressed therein.
- 4. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the \sqrt{Q} day of \sqrt{M} 2016.

ASSIGN	OR:
Acorn L	oan Acquisition Ventare III, L.P.,
	14 e
Ву:	/ (/ 0.
Name:	Mark E. Foster
Its:	Authorized Signatory
	· (C-
ASSIGN	VEE:
RED RI	VERWALK DRIVE HOLDINGS, LL
	hich
By:	1000
Name:	Mark E. Foster
Its:	Authorized Signatory

1614429031 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description of the Property

UNITS 8030 PS-21, 8030 PS-28, 8030 PS-29, 8030 PS-31 and 8030 PS-45 IN THE RIVERWALK CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING PART OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 (EXCEPT THE SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF SAID LOT 3) OF LUNN'S SUBDIVISION OF 2.5 ACRES IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2; VACATED BARRY POINT FOAD; AND PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 2, LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF OGDEN A VENUE AND WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROAD, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROAD (SAID WEST LINE BEING 33 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 2) AND 108 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 2: THENCE SOUTH I DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST. ALONG THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROAD, 319.31 FEET MEASURED (318.03 FEET MORE OR LESS RECORD) TO THE NORTH LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 73 DEGREES 10 MENUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE, 124.91 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PREMISES CONVEYED TO JOSEPF J. JANDA AND AGNES JANDA BY DEED DATED JUNE 1, 1948 AND RECORDED JUNE 8, 1948 AS DOCUMENT 14331883, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED: THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 73 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST. ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN A VENUE 320.40 FEET, TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF LOT 3 IN LUNN'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 47 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE (AND EXTENSION THEREOF) OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF SAID LOT 3 IN LUNN' S SUBDIVISION, BEING ALSO A LINE IF EXTENDED WOULD PASS THROUGH A CUT CROSS ON THE TOP OF A CONCRETE WALL. 89.60 FEET (SAID CROSS BEING 21.38 FEET FURTHER NORTHWESTERLY OF THE TERMINUS OF THIS LINE); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 175.49 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 398.52 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 174.07 FEET, AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 56 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST; THENCE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, 17.66 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT 0010743494; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ROAD, 210.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, 49.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD: THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD 109.10 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY SAID DOCUMENT 14331883; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 307.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT; EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE AFORESAID TRACT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PREMISES CONVEYED TO JOSEPH J. JANDA AND AGNES JANDA BY DEED DATED JUNE 1. 1946 AND RECORDED JUNE 8, 1948 AS DOCUMENT 14331883, WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST, 27.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID EXCEPTION: THENCE NORTH 78 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, 116.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 11 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, 154.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 57 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 20.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD: THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUT AFRLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD 109.10 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY SAID DOCUMENT 14331883; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED, 280.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE EXCEPTION HEREIN DESCRIBED, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THIS DEVELOPMENT FALLING WITHIN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JANUARY 28, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0502834082 AND AMENDMENT NO. 1, RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 2006, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0629131064, AND AS FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

Commonly known as: Parking Spaces in 8030 Riverwalk Drive, Lyons, Illinois.

P.I.N.(s): 18-02-204-016-1051, 18-02-204-016-1058, 18-02-204-016-1059, 18-02-204-016-1061, 18-02-204-016-1075

1614429031 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Certificate of Sale



1614429031 Page: 6 of 7

OF COOK COUNTY,

COUNTY DEPARTMENT - CHANCERY DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SALE

I, Shelly K. Hughes, the undersigned supervisor of sales of Intercounty Judicial Sales Corporation, selling officer appointed in the matter captioned above, do hereby certify, that pursuant to a Judgment of Foreclosure and Sale entered herein, the plaintiff advertised the following described real estate to be sold at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, as set forth in said advertisement, on Monday, November 16, 2015 at the offices of Intersounty Judicial Sales Corporation, 120 West Madison Street, Suite 718A, Chicago, Illinois 60602, and at that time and place I offered said premises for sale at public auction to the highest bidder for cash, in accordance with said advertisement.

WHEREUPON, Acorn Loan Acquisition Venture III, L.P., the plaintiff herein, offered and bid therefore the sum of five thousand and 00/100 dollars (\$5,000.00) and that being the highest and best bid, I accordingly struck off and sold to said bidder the following described real estate:

UNITS 8030 PS-21, 8030 PS-28, 8030 PS-29, 8030 PS-31 and 8030 PS-45 IN THE RIVERWALK CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: THAT PART OF THE FIST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING PART OF LOTS 1, 2 AND 3 (EXCEPT THE SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF SAID LOT 3) OF LUNN'S SUBDIVISION OF 2.5 ACRLS IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2; VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD; AND PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 2, LYING NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF OGDEN A VENUE AND WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROAD, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROAD (SAID WEST LINE BEING 33 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 2) AND 108 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 2; THENCE SCUTH 1 DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF JOLIET ROWN, 319.31 FEET MEASURED (318.03 FEET MORE OR LESS RECORD) TO THE NORTH LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 73 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE, 124.91 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PREMISES CONVEYED TO JOSEPH J. JANDA AND AGNES JANDA BY DEED DATED JUNE 1, 1948 AND RECORDED JUNE 8, 1948 AS DOCUMENT 14331883, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE TRACT HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 73 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN A VENUE 320.40 FEET, TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY EXTENSION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF LOT 3 IN LUNN'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE NORTH 47 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE (AND EXTENSION THEREOF) OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 101 FEET OF SAID LOT 3 IN LUNN'S SUBDIVISION, BEING ALSO A LINE IF EXTENDED WOULD PASS THROUGH A CUT CROSS ON THE TOP OF A CONCRETE WALL, 89.60 FEET (SAID CROSS BEING 21.38 FEET FURTHER NORTHWESTERLY OF THE TERMINUS OF THIS LINE); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 175.49 FEET, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 398.52 FEET, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 174.07 FEET, AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 56 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 42 SECONDS

DEGLES 57 MINUTES 57 SECONDS HAST, 17.66 FEET TO A EAST; THENCE SOUTH POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD, ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT 0010743494; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD, 210.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, 49.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD 109.10 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY SAID DOCUMENT 14331883; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 307.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND ALL TAKEN AS A TRACT; EXCEPT THAT PART OF THE AFORESAID TRACT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE PREMISES CONVEYED TO JOSEPH J. JANDA AND AGNES JANDA BY DEED DATED JUNE 1, 1948 AND RECORDED JUNE 8, 1948 AS DOCUMENT 14331883, WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF OGDEN AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST, 27.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID EXCEPTION: THENCE NORTH 78 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, 116.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 11 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, 154.00 FEE?; THENCE NORTH 57 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST, 20.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT ROAD; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF VACATED BARRY POINT KOAD 109.10 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY SAID DOCUMENT 14331883; THENCE SOUTH 1 DEGREE 54 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAIL FAST LINE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED, 280.58 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE EXCEPTION HEREIN DESCRIBED, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THIS DEVELOPMENT FALLING WITHIN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, 111 NOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "C" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED JANUARY 28, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0502834082 AND AMENDMENT NO. 1, RECORDED OCTOBER 18, 2006, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0629131064, AND AS FURTHER AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTACE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS. P.I.N. 18-02-204-016-1051, 18-02-204-016-1058, 18-02-204-016-1059, 18-02-204-016-1061, 18-02-204-016-1075. Commonly known as Parking Spaces in 8030 Riverwalk Drive, Lyons, Illinois.

This Certificate of Sale is issued subject (0) confirmation of sale, at which time the holder of this Certificate of Sale will be entitled to a deed.

Witness my hand and seal, in duplicate, this Monday, November 16, 2015.

INTERCOUNTY JUDICIAL SALES CORFORATION

Shelly K. Hughes